

Definitive Map Team

Spatial Planning County Hall Colliton Park Dorchester DT1 1XJ

① 01305 224463

mww.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Ms Helen Sparks
The Planning Inspectorate

By email:

helen.sparks@planninginspectorate.gov.uk

Date: 16 April 2024 **Your Ref**: ROW/3289783

Our Ref: VP RW/T368

Officer: Vanessa Penny

0 01305 224719

□ vanessa.penny@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Dear Ms Sparks

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53

Order Making Authority: Dorset Council

Title of Order: Dorset County Council (Upgrading of Bridleway 9, Winfrith Newburgh and Part of Bridleway 5, Coombe Keynes (Claypits Lane) to Restricted Byways) Definitive Map and

Statement Modification Order 2011

With regard to the proposed modifications to the above Order, Dorset Council submitted all the available evidence with the original Statement of Case on 21 December 2021. No further evidence has come to light. There is nothing in the Inspector's Interim Order Decision to suggest that she has misinterpreted any of our arguments, however she has determined that the evidence in relation to the section of the route between points E and F on the order plan is not adequate. We do not have any additional evidence which we consider will change the Inspector's decision.

The OMA stands by its original Statement of Case and has no further comment to make at this time.

Yours sincerely

V Penny

Vanessa Penny Definitive Map Team Manager Definitive Map Team

Dorset Council is a Data Controller for the purposes of the General Data Protection Regulation 2016 and the Data Protection Act 2018. This Act regulates how we obtain, use and retain personal information. The information you supply will be used for the purpose of fulfilling our functions and duties, including those under the Highways Act 1980, Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. Any information provided, including personal details will be available for public inspection, disclosed to interested third parties and may be used during public inquiries and other proceedings. The information will be kept indefinitely. By replying to this correspondence you are consenting to your personal information being retained and used for these purposes. Further information about the use of personal information and data protection is available on our web-site at www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk or by contacting the Council's Data Protection Officer.